Systems (hereinafter “Accused No.1”) placed an order with the Complainant for the 

purchase of Electromagnetic Oil Cooled Overband Magnetic Separators on behalf of 

the Accused No.1. Accordingly, the Complainant delivered the material to the 

consignee, and the cheque of amount INR 29,31,849.30/- (Rupees Twenty-Nine Lakh, 

Thirty-One Thousand, Eight Hundred and Forty-Nine Point Three Zero Only) was 

signed by Accused 11 and 12 viz. the authorised signatories of the Accused No.1. 

However, the cheque when presented by the Complainant to their bank, was 

dishonoured with reason “Funds insufficient”. The Complainant on 17 August, 2013